discount rate, salary increases and expected retirement age.  The resulting amount was discounted based
on the spot yield curve calculated from the Bankers Association of the Philippines (BAP) PHP Bloomberg
BVAL Reference Rates (BVAL) benchmark reference curve for the government securities market
(previously the PDEx (PDST-R2) market yields on benchmark government bonds) by stripping the
coupons from government bonds to create virtual zero-coupon bonds.  Salary increase rate was also
considered which comprise of the general inflationary increase plus a further increase for individual
productivity, merit and promotion.  The salary increase rate is set by reference over the period over
which benefits are expected to be paid.

The Company does not expect to create a fund in the next reporting period.

The weighted average duration of the defined benefit obligation as at December 31, 2021 is 17.8 years
(2020 - 18.3 years).

(17)

The sensitivity analysis has been determined based on reasonably possible changes of each significant
assumption on the defined benefit obligation, with all other assumptions held constant.

  Change in
Impact on defined benefit

obligation

   assumption Increase Decrease

December 31, 2021
Discount rate  +/-1.00%  (0.03 million) 0.04 million
Salary increase rate  +/-1.00%  0.04 million  (0.03 million)

December 31, 2020
Discount rate  +/-1.00%  (1.02 million) 0.01 million
Salary increase rate  +/-1.00% 0.69 million  (0.56 million)

Expected maturity analysis of undiscounted retirement benefits as at December 31 are as follows:

  2021 2020

One year to five years  81,802 1,590,324
More than five years to ten years  214,170   4,159,676

  295,972 5,750,000

Note 14 - Share capital

The Company’s share capital as at December 31 consists of:

 2021 2020

Number of

shares Amount
Number of

shares Amount

Authorized share capital
 Common shares - P0.25 par value 15,360,000,000 3,840,000,000 - -
 Common class A - P1 par value - - 7,291,011 7,291,011
 Common class B - P13.5 par value - - 4,856,985 65,569,298

 Redeemable preference shares A -
   P27 par value - - 1,729,922 46,707,894

 Redeemable preference shares B -
   P364.5 par value - - 1,153,448 420,431,796

 15,360,000,000 3,840,000,000 15,031,366 539,999,999

Issued and outstanding
 Common shares - P0.25 par value 5,498,182,004 1,374,545,501 - -

 Common class A - P1 par value - - 7,291,011 7,291,011
 Common class B - P13.5 par value - - 4,856,985 65,569,298

Redeemable preference shares A -
  P27 par value - - 1,729,922 46,707,894
Redeemable preference shares B -
  P364.5 par value - - 1,153,448 420,431,796

 5,498,182,004 1,374,545,501 15,031,366 539,999,999

(18)

The changes in the number of shares for the years ended December 31 are as follows:

 2021 2020

 Common
Common

class A
Common

class B
Preference

A
Preference

B
Common

class A
Common

class B
Preference

A
Preference

B
Par value P0.25 P1 P13.5 P27 P364.5 P1 P13.5 P27 P364.5

Authorized share capital
January 1 - 7,291,011 4,856,985 1,729,922 1,153,448 7,291,011 4,856,985 1,729,922 1,153,448
Reclassification  to one class common shares (a) 13,877,918 (7,291,011) (4,856,985) (1,729,922) (1,153,448) - - - -
Change in par value and increase in authorized

share capital (a) 2,146,122,076 - - - - - - - -
Increase in authorized share capital (a) 13,200,000,006 - - - - - - - -

December 31  15,360,000,000 - - - - 7,291,011 4,856,985 1,729,922 1,153,448

Issued and outstanding
January 1 - 7,291,011 4,856,985 1,729,922 1,153,448 7,291,011 4,856,985 1,729,922 1,153,448
Reclassification  to one class common shares (a) 13,877,918 (7,291,011) (4,856,985) (1,729,922) (1,153,448) - - - -
Change in par value and increase in authorized

share capital (a)  2,146,122,076 - - - - - - - -
Issuance of new shares (b.i and b.ii) 3,338,182,010 - - - - - - - -

December 31 5,498,182,004 - - - - 7,291,011 4,856,985 1,729,922 1,153,448

(19)

The holders of common class A and B shares are entitled to the same rights and privileges except for the
right to dividend distribution which is in accordance with the par value ratio.

Redeemable preference shares A and B are non-convertible, non-voting and are redeemable at the option
of the Company at par value, plus any accrued and unpaid cash dividends.  In case of dissolution or
liquidation, redeemable preference shares shall enjoy preference on the distribution of the Company’s
assets.  Redeemable preference shares are not redeemable at the option of the holder.